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SCHEDULE - A
(See Clauses 2.1 and 8.1)

SITE OF THE PROJECT

The Site

(i) Site of the Project Highway shall include the land, buildings, structures and
road works as described in Annex-I of this Schedule-A.

(if) The dates of handing over the Right of Way to the Contractor are specified in
Annex-II of this Schedule-A.

(iii)  An inventory of the Site including the land, buildings, structures, road works,
trees and any other immovable property on, or attached to, the Site shall be
prepared jointly by the Authority Representative and the Contractor, and such
inventory shall form part of the memorandum referred to in Clause 8.2 (i) of
this Agreement.

(iv)  The alignment plans of the Project Highway are specified in Annex-III. In the
case of sections where no modification in the existing alignment of the Project
Highway is contemplated, the alignment plan has not been provided.
Alignment plans have only been given for sections where the existing
alignment is proposed to be upgraded. The proposed profile of the Project
Highway shall be followed by the contractor with minimum FRL as indicated
in the alignment plan. The Contractor, however, improve/upgrade the road
profile indicated in Annex-III based on site/design requirement.

v) The status of the environment clearances obtained or awaited is given in
Annex IV.
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Site

Annex-I

(Schedule-A)

SITE

The name of the project highway is “Dudhnoi-Dainadubi”. It starts from its existing
Km 0+00 of NH-217 and terminates at Dainadubi (km 8+415 Assam-Meghalaya State
Border). Existing Length of Project Road is 8.415 km. However, the Design Length of
the project section is 8+415 Km. The project section is a part of NH-217. The Projected
Road lies in Goalpara District of Assam State and End at Meghalaya State border in
East Garo Hills District of Meghalaya.The land, carriageway and structures
comprising the site are described below.

Land
The Site of the Project Highway comprises the land as described below:
S. No. Chainage (km) Length ROW (m)
From To
1 0.04 1.36 1.32 14
2 1.36 1.7 0.34 18
3 1.7 24 0.7 14
4 24 2.5 0.1 18
5 25 2.6 0.1 14
6 2.6 3.7 1.1 14
7 3.7 4.2 05 30
8 4.2 4.26 0.06 18
9 4.26 4.6 0.34 14
10 4.6 4.74 0.14 16
11 4.74 5.54 0.8 18
12 5.54 5.9 0.36 14
13 5.9 7.5 1.6 18
14 7.5 7.6 0.1 16.7
15 7.6 7.7 0.1 18.6
16 7.7 7.73 0.03 20.6
17 7.73 7.8 0.07 29.6
18 7.8 7.97 0.17 27
19 7.97 8.2 0.23 18
20 8.2 8.415 0.215 14
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Carriageway
The details of existing carriageway are given below.

S.no Design Chainage. From Design Chainage. To C/W width (m)

1 0+000 8+415 7.00
Major Bridges
The Site does not include any Major Bridges:
Existing Type of Structure Span
S. No. Chainage Foundati Sub- Super Arrangement | Width (m)
(Km) oundation structure| structure (m)
Nil

Road over-bridges (ROB)/ Road under-bridges (RUB)

The Site includes the following ROB (road over railway line)/RUB (road under

railway line):

5. No Existin Type of Structure Span Arrangement| Width
" | Chainage (Km) | Foundation Super structure (m) (m)
Nil
Grade separators
The Site includes the following grade separators:
Existing T f Struct -
S.No. | Chainage yPe b L Span Arrangement (m) Width
(Km) Foundation | Super structure (m)
Nil
Minor bridges

The Site includes the following minor bridges:

S De§1gn Bridge Type of Structure No. of spans Width

No Chainage CategoryFoundation Sub Super Structure with Span (m)
1 (km) 501y structure |~ Length (m)

1 4+150 Minor Open - T- Beam 1x24.00 7.50

2| 64805 Minor Open RCC RCC Slab 3x9.00 7.50
Railway level crossings
The Site includes the following railway level crossings:

S. No. Location (km) Remarks

NIL
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Underpasses (vehicular, non-vehicular)
The Site includes the following underpasses:

S. Existing No. of span with Span .

No. | Chainage (Km) Type of structure Arrangement (m) width (m)
Nil

Culverts
The Site has the following culverts:

S Design No. x span Width

No. Chainage Type of Culvert | length (/;lll)ameter (m) Remarks

1 0.800 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.50 12 Poor

2 2.345 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.50 12 Poor

3 3.385 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.80 12 Poor

4 5.515 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.50 12 Poor

5 5915 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.60 11.9 Poor

6 6.305 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.00 12 Poor

7 6.445 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.00 11.8 Poor

8 7110 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.50 11.9 Poor

9 8.410 RCC Slab Culvert 1x1.60 12 Poor
Bus bays
The details of bus bays on the Site are as follows:

S. No. Chainage (km) ‘ Length (m) ‘ Left Hand Side |Right Hand Side
Nil

Truck Lay byes

The details of truck lay byes are as follows:

S. No. Chainage (km) Length (m) Left Hand Side | Right Hand Side
Nil
Roadside drains
The details of the road side drains are as follows:
S N Location Type & Side
. No.
From (Km.) To (Km.) Masonry/cc (Pucca) Earthen (Kutcha)

1 0+002 0+108 LHS
2 0+002 0+151 RHS
3 0+118 0+576 LHS
4 0+161 0+213 RHS
5 0+189 0+301 LHS
6 0+222 0+301 RHS
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5. No. Location Type & Side
From (Km.) To (Km.) Masonry/cc (Pucca) Earthen (Kutcha)

0+311 0+471 LHS

0+311 0+393 RHS

0+404 0+531 RHS
10 0+481 0+540 LHS
11 0+540 0+571 RHS
12 0+546 0+571 LHS
13 0+880 0+900 LHS
14 0+941 1+015 LHS
15 0+951 0+967 RHS
16 1+052 1+104 LHS
17 2+924 2+939 LHS
18 4+249 4+524 LHS
19 4+249 4+524 RHS
20 5+556 5+798 LHS

Major junctions

The details of major junctions are as follows:

Design Classification .
S.No Chaingge of crossroad Type Sides Remarks
Junction of Back side Goalpara,
1 0/000 NH-217 & NH- | + Junction | Four Side RHS-Paikan, LHS-
17 Guwabhati

Minor junctions

The details of the minor junctions/Subways (all at grade) are as follows:

. Type
i Type of Junct yp
De§1gn Classification | ' Junction of . Road Rem
S1. No | Chainage Side .
(Km.) of crossroad (T, ) Cross Leading to arks
) ’ Road
Minor Junctions/Cross Roads
1 0.170 Village Road T Junction R}zz d LHS To Colony
. . BT
2 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
0.305 BT
3 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
4 0.470 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
. . BT To Milan
5 0.530 Village Road T Junction Road RHS Path
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Design | Classification . Type . Road Rem
SL. No Chainage | of crossroad Type of Junction of Side Leading to | arks
6 0.680 Village Road T Junction Riz d LHS | To Colony
. . BT
7 0.705 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
8 0.800 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
9 0.840 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
. . BT
10 1.010 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
. . BT
11 1.020 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT To Jyoti
12 1.180 Village Road T Junction Road RHS Chira Mill
13 1.240 Village Road T Junction R](S): d LHS | To Colony
. . BT
14 1.360 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
. . BT
15 1.370 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
16 2.040 Village Road Y Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
17 2.300 Village Road T Junction Road Both | To Colony
. . BT
18 2.570 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
19 2.640 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
. . BT
20 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | To Colony
3.100 BT
21 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
. . BT
22 4.100 Village Road Y Junction Road RHS | To Bakrapur
23 4+540 Village Road T Junction BT LHS T.O Damra
Road village
24 5.140 Village Road T Junction R](S): d RHS | To Colony
. . BT
25 5.500 Village Road T Junction Road RHS | To Colony
BT To
26 5.800 MDR T Junction Road RHS | Laskerpara
od village
. . BT .
27 6.390 Village Road T Junction Road LHS | Village road
28 7.880 Village Road Y Junction Riz d LHS | Village road
29 8.110 Village Road T Junction R}(S)Z d RHS | Village road
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Bypasses
The details of the bypasses are as follows:
i Carriagewa
S. Name of bypass Chainage (km) Design Length geway
No. (town) (Km) Width (m) | Type
Nil
Other structures
. No. of Spans with span .
Sl. No. [Chainage(km)| Type of Structure length(m) Width(m)

Nil

Design Chainages corresponding to Existing references

SL no. | Existing Chainage Proposed Chainage
1 0+000 0+000
2 1+000 1+000
3 2+000 2+000
4 3+000 3+000
5 4+000 4+000
6 5+000 5+000
7 6+000 6+000
8 7+000 7+000
9 8+000 8+000
10 8+415 8+415
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Annex-1
(Schedule-A)
(i) Electrical utilities

The site includes the following electrical utilities:

(a) Extra High-Tension Lines (EHT Lines) *

S. Chainage Length (in Km) Crossings
NO From To 400KV 2%1( 11\(}1( 66KV| 400KV 22‘(1)1( 11VUK 6%1(

NIL

(b) High Tension/Low Tension Lines (HT/LT Lines) *

S.NO Section Length (in Km) Crossings (Nos.) No. of Poles Transformers
From | To | 33KV| 11KV| LT | 33KV| 11KV LT No | Capacity|
1 | From Km 0+000 to | 2.670 | 3.950 | 0.800 | 16 27 9 819 6 | 100/200
Km 8+415 KV

(ii) Public Health utilities (Water/Sewage Pipe Lines) *
The site includes the following Public Health utilities:

S. Chainage Length (Km) Crossings
No. ™ From To Water Supply line Sewage line Water Supply lin Sewage line
With With With With With With With With
Pumping |Gravity flow | Pumping |Gravity flow| Pumping | Gravity | Pumping | Gravity

flow flow
1 | 0+000 1+000 1.000
2 | 1+130 1+905 0.775
3 | 2+166 3+360 1.194
4 | 4+516 5+795 1.279
5 | 7+640 8+300 0.660
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(iii)  Other Water Supply utility
Nil

(ivy  Any Other Line
(“This is illustrative and may change as per features of existing utilities.)
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Dates for providing Right of Way of Construction Zone

Annex - 11

(See Clauses 8.3 (i)

(Schedule-A)

90% land to be made available to the contractor at the time of declaration of
appointed date and balance land to be made available within 150 days from
appointed date.

Design Design Design
Sr.No | Chainage Chainage Length PROW (m) Remarks
From(km) To(km) (km)
1I.| 0.040 0.100 0.060 16.00 Built-up
2.| 0.100 0.200 0.100 16.00 Built-up
3.1 0.200 0.300 0.100 16.00 Built-up
4.1 0.300 0.400 0.100 16.00 Built-up
5.| 0.400 0.500 0.100 16.00 Built-up
6.| 0.500 0.600 0.100 16.00 Built-up
7.1 0.600 0.650 0.050 16.00 Built-up
8. ] 0.650 0.700 0.050 16.00 Built-up
9. 0.700 0.800 0.100 16.00 Built-up
10{ 0.800 0.900 0.100 16.00 Built-up
11{ 0.900 1.015 0.115 16.00 Built-up
12) 1.015 1.100 0.085 16.00 Built-up
134 1.100 1.200 0.100 16.00 Built-up
14{ 1.200 1.300 0.100 16.00 Built-up
15] 1.300 1.360 0.060 16.00 Built-up
16f 1.360 1.400 0.040 18.00 Built-up
17{ 1.400 1.500 0.100 18.00 Built-up
18 1.500 1.600 0.100 18.00 Built-up
19] 1.600 1.700 0.100 18.00 Built-up
20{ 1.700 1.800 0.100 16.00 Built-up
21{ 1.800 1.900 0.100 16.00 Built-up
221 1.900 2.000 0.100 16.00 Built-up
23/ 2.000 2.160 0.160 16.00 Built-up
24 2.160 2.200 0.040 14.00 Built-up
25{ 2.200 2.300 0.100 14.00 Built-up
26 2.300 2.400 0.100 14.00 Built-up
27{ 2.400 2.500 0.100 18.00 Built-up
28] 2.500 2.600 0.100 16.00 Built-up
29{ 2.600 2.700 0.100 16.00 Built-up
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Design Design Design
Sr.No | Chainage Chainage Length PROW (m) Remarks
From(km) To(km) (km)

30{ 2.700 2.800 0.100 16.00 Built-up
31/ 2.800 2.900 0.100 16.00 Built-up
32 2.900 3.000 0.100 16.00 Built-up
33/ 3.000 3.140 0.140 16.00 Built-up
34/ 3.140 3.200 0.060 16.00 Built-up
35/ 3.200 3.300 0.100 16.00 Built-up
36 3.300 3.400 0.100 16.00 Built-up
37/ 3.400 3.500 0.100 14.00 Built-up
38/ 3.500 3.600 0.100 14.00
39 3.600 3.700 0.100 14.00
40, 3.700 3.800 0.100 30.00 Realignment
41) 3.800 3.900 0.100 30.00 Realignment
42) 3.900 4.000 0.100 30.00 Realignment
43]  4.000 4.050 0.050 30.00 Realignment
44 4.050 4.100 0.050 30.00 Realignment
45 4.100 4.200 0.100 30.00 Realignment
46/ 4.200 4.230 0.030 18.00
47{ 4.230 4.300 0.070 16.00
48] 4.300 4.400 0.100 16.00
49 4.400 4.440 0.040 16.00
50{ 4.440 4.500 0.060 16.00
51{ 4.500 4.540 0.040 16.00
52 4.540 4.600 0.060 16.00
53] 4.600 4.700 0.100 16.00
54/ 4.700 4.740 0.040 16.00
55{ 4.740 4.800 0.060 18.00
56 4.800 4.900 0.100 18.00
57/ 4.900 5.000 0.100 18.00
58/ 5.000 5.080 0.080 18.00 Built-up
59/ 5.080 5.100 0.020 18.00 Built-up
60 5.100 5.200 0.100 18.00 Built-up
61/ 5.200 5.300 0.100 18.00 Built-up
62/ 5.300 5.400 0.100 18.00 Built-up
63 5.400 5.540 0.140 18.00 LHS River
64/ 5.540 5.600 0.060 16.00 Built-up
65/ 5.600 5.700 0.100 16.00 Built-up
66/ 5.700 5.800 0.100 16.00 Built-up
67 5.800 5.825 0.025 16.00 Built-up RHS
68 5.825 5.900 0.075 16.00 Built-up RHS
69 5.900 6.000 0.100 18.00 Built-up RHS
70  6.000 6.060 0.060 18.00 Open Area
71  6.060 6.100 0.040 18.00 Open Area
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Design Design Design
Sr.No | Chainage Chainage Length PROW (m) Remarks
From(km) To(km) (km)
72y 6.100 6.200 0.100 18.00 Open Area
73] 6.200 6.300 0.100 18.00 Open Area
74 6.300 6.400 0.100 18.00 Open Area
75 6.400 6.500 0.100 18.00 Open Area
76 6.500 6.600 0.100 18.00 Open Area
77]  6.600 6.700 0.100 18.00 Open Area
78] 6.700 6.800 0.100 18.00 Open Area
79 6.800 6.900 0.100 18.00 Open Area
80 6.900 7.000 0.100 18.00 Open Area
81 7.000 7.100 0.100 18.00 Open Area
82/ 7.100 7.200 0.100 18.00 Open Area
83 7.200 7.300 0.100 18.00 Open Area
84 7.300 7.400 0.100 18.00 Open Area
85 7.400 7.500 0.100 18.00 Open Area
86/ 7.500 7.600 0.100 16.70 Open Area
87 7.600 7.700 0.100 18.60 Open Area
88 7.700 7.730 0.030 20.60 Open Area
89 7.730 7.800 0.070 29.50 Open Area With Truck Lay-By
90{ 7.800 7.835 0.035 27.00 Open Area With Truck Lay-By
91y 7.835 7.900 0.065 27.00 Open Area With Truck Lay-By
92{ 7.900 7.970 0.070 27.00 Open Area With Truck Lay-By
93 7.970 8.000 0.030 18.00 Open Area
94/ 8.000 8.100 0.100 18.00 Open Area
95{ 8.100 8.200 0.100 18.00 Open Area
96{ 8.200 8.300 0.100 16.00 Built-up
97{ 8.300 8.350 0.050 16.00 Built-up
98{ 8.350 8.400 0.050 16.00 Built-up
99{ 8.400 8.415 0.015 16.00 Built-up
Total Length 8.375
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Annex - I11

(Schedule-A)

Alignment Plans

The Existing alignment of the Project Highway shall be modified in the following
sections as per the alignment plan indicated below:

(i) Updated Plan & Profile to be enclosed with the Schedule. Finished road level
indicated in the alignment plan shall be followed by the contractor as minimum
FRL. In any case, the finished road level of the project highway shall not be less
than those indicated in the alignment plan. The contractor shall, however,
improve/upgrade the Road profile as indicated in Annex-III based on
site/ design requirement.

(i) Typical Road Marking & Signages are provided in Annex-III. The contractor
shall prepare the detailed traffic signage plan based on site/design
requirements as per IRC:67-2012, IRC:35-2015 and other relevant
specifications/IRC codes/Manual in consultation with the Authority Engineer.
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Annex - IV
(Schedule-A)

Environment Clearances

The project highway does not require environment clearance as per MoEF circular F.
No. 21-270/2008-1A.1II (dated 22nd August 2013).
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Schedule B
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SCHEDULE - B
(See Clause 2.1)

DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT HIGHWAY

Development of the Project Highway

Development of the Project Highway shall include design and construction of the
Project Highway as described in this Schedule-B and in Schedule-C.

Construction of Two Lane with Paved Shoulder

Up gradation alignment Construction shall include Two-Laning with Paved Shoulder
of the Project Highway as described in Annex-I of this Schedule-B and in Schedule-C.

Specifications and Standards

The Project Highway shall be designed and constructed in conformity with the
specifications and standards specified in Annex-I of Schedule-D.
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Annex -1
(Schedule-B)
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Construction of the Two - Lane with Paved Shoulders, project highway is “Dudhnoi-
Dainadubi”. It starts from its existing Kim 0+00 of NH-217 and terminates at
Dainadubi (km 8+415 Assam-Meghalaya State Border). Existing Length of Project
Road is 8.415 kim. However, the Design Length of the project section is 8+415 K. The
project section is a part of NH-217. The Projected Road lies in Goalpara District of
Assam State and End at Meghalaya State border in East Garo Hills District of
Meghalaya.

Construction of Highway.

(i) The Project Highway is Existing alignment shown in the alignment plans specified
in Annexure III of Schedule-A. Geometric deficiencies, if any, in the existing
horizontal and vertical profiles shall be corrected as per the prescribed standards for
plain/rolling terrain to the extent possible within the available land available with
the authority.

(ii)

Width of Carriageway

(a) Two-Lanning with paved shoulders shall be undertaken. The paved
carriageway shall be in accordance with the typical cross sections given in
Appendix B-I of Schedule -B. Additional widths for widening at
horizontal curve shall be as per the Schedule D.

Provided that in the built-up areas the width of the carriageway shall be

as specified in the following table excluding median:

Sr. Chainage Chainage Length TCS
No From To (Km.) (Km) Type Remark
’ (Km.) ) yp
Length of Junction Considered in
Bilasipura-Chapar-Tulungia-
1 0.000 0.040 0.040 i Jogighopa-Gendera-Paikan-Dudhnoi-
Guwahati Road Project.
2 0.040 0.650 0.610 1 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)
3 0.650 1.360 0.710 1 Overlay/Widening (Built-up Section)
4 1.360 1.700 0.340 3 Overlay /Widening
5 1.700 2.160 0.460 1 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)
6 2.160 2.400 0.240 2 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)
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Sr. Chainage Chainage Length TCS

No. From To (Km.) (Km) Type Remark
(Km.)

7 2.400 3.390 0.990 1 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)

8 3.390 3.550 0.160 2 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)

9 3.550 3.650 0.100 3 Overlay/Widening

10 3.650 3.740 0.090 4 New Construction in Realignments
11 3.740 3.900 0.160 5 New Construction in Realignments
12 3.900 4.230 0.330 4 New Construction/Reconstruction
13 4.230 4.525 0.295 1 Overlay/Widening (Built-up Section)
14 4.525 4.600 0.075 1 Overlay/Widening (Built-up Section)
15 4.600 4.720 0.120 2 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)
16 4.720 5.200 0.480 3 Overlay /Widening

17 5.200 5.380 0.180 4 New Construction

18 5.380 5.530 0.150 6 LHS Protection (Retaining wall)

19 5.530 5.900 0.370 1 Overlay/Widening (Built-up Section)
20 5.900 8.250 2.350 3 Overlay/Widening

21 8.250 8.415 0.165 1 Overlay /Widening (Built-up Section)

Total Length | 8415 | Km.
(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the width of the paved

carriageway and cross-sectional features shall conform to paragraph 1 (i)
above.

All the cross-sectional elements are to be accommodated within the
proposed ROW. If required, suitable retaining structures along with
drainage system shall be provided as per site condition and this will not
attract any change of scope.
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Geometric Design and General Features

(@)

General

Geometric design and general features of the Project Highway shall be in

accordance with Section 2 of the Manual.

Design speed

The design speed shall be ruling speed of 100 km/hr and minimum speed of
80 km per hour. Radius of Curve & Speed is restricted to 50 km/hr due to
urban limits where Land acquisition could not be possible and the
development is proposed within the extent of available land.

Design Chainage
S. No. Type of Alignment | Radius (m) | Speed V (Km/hr)
From To
1 8+295 | 8+414 | Horizontal Alignment 250 50

(iii)

Improvement of the existing road geometrics

In the following sections, where improvement of the existing road geometrics to the

